Wisconsin law.
Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
65 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — SA/INGS BANKS DFI-SB 22.01

Chapter DFI-SB 22
SAVINGS BANK MUTUAL HOLDING COMP ANIES

DFI-SB22.01 Definitions. DFI-SB 22.08 Issuanceor sale of stock by savings bank subsidiaries of mutual
DFI-SB 22.02 Mutual holding company reganization. holding companies.

DFI-SB 22.03 Approval of mutual holding company re@amization. DFI-SB 22.09 Atrticles of incorporation and bylaws of mutual holdiogmpanies.
DFI-SB 22.04 Grounds for disapproval of reganizations. DFI-SB22.10 Activities of mutual holding companies.

DFI-SB 22.05 Membership rights. DFI-SB 22.1 Registration, reports and examinations.

DFI-SB 22.06 Contents of mutual holding company rganization plans. DFI-SB 22.12 Conversion or liquidation of mutual holding companies.

DFI-SB 22.07 Stock issuance plans. DFI-SB 22.13 Procedural requirements for proxies.

Note: Chapter SB 22 was renumbered ch. DFI-SB 22 under s. 13.93 (2i) (b)vidual living on the eflective date of the trust. “Company”daast
Stats.,and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Ratgister, include:
November,1997, No. 503 ! . .
1. The FDIC, FRB, resolution trust corporation, OTS or any

DFI-SB 22.01 Definitions. In this chapter: federalhome loan bank. o _

(1) “Acquiree savings bank” means any savings bank other 2. Any companythe majority of shares of which is owned by:
thana resulting savings bank that: a. The United States or any state. S

(@) Is acquiredby a mutual holding company as part of andg b. An officer of the United States or any state acting irohis
concurrentlywith a mutual holding company re@mnization; and her official _capacny _ _

(b) Is inthemutual form immediately prior to the acquisition. ~ ¢ An instrumentality of the United States or any state.

(2) (a) “Acting in concert” means: (b) “Similar oganization” in par(a) means a combinatioof

1. Knowing particioation ira ioint é\ctivity or interdenendent partieswith the potential for or practical likelihood of a continuing
cons'ciouQ)ara(T;Iepl actioprtowardsja common goal whetlger or no[;‘ therthantemporary existence, where the parties have knowing

" - and voluntarily associated for a common purpose pursuant to

pursuanto an .exp.ress agregmen ' or. ) ~identifiable and binding relationships whidajovern the parties

2. A combination or pooling of voting or other interests in th@jith respect to either:

securitiesof an issuer for a common purpose purst@afy con 1. The transferability and voting of any stock or other indicia
tract, understanding, relationship, agreement or other arfangg participation in another entity; or

ment,whether written or otherwise. . L
. . ) 2. Achievement of a common or shared objective, suth as

persoror aompany o ackg n concert with any person or sempe?!IcCtvely manage or control another entit
ny who is alsaacting in concert with that other paréxcept that (€) (@) Co_ntrol of _a savings _bank means. )
astock benefit plais not acting in concert with its trustee or aper 1. Controlling, owning or having the power to vote, directly
sonwho serves i similar capacity solely for the purpose of de® indirectly or acting through one aore persons, 25% or more
terminingwhether stock held by the trustee and stock heltidy ©f any class of voting securities of the savings bank; or
planwill be aggregated. No fider or director of a savings bank 2. In any manner controlling the election of a majority of the
or savings bank &fiate is acting in concert withny other dfcer  directorsof the savings bank.
or director of the savings bank ofiidite by reason ohis or her ~  (b) “Control” of a savings bank shall also exist if the division
servicein those capacities. determinesafter notice and opportunifgr hearing, that a person

(3) “Affiliate” means a person thalirectly or indirectly directly or indirectly exercises controlling influence over the
throughone or more intermediaries controls, is controlled by ¢hanagemenor policies of the savings bank.

is under common control with another person. (7) “Default” means any adjudication or otheficfl deter
(4) “Associate”,when indicating a relationship betweger ~ Minationof a court or other public authority pursuamtvhich a
sons,means: conservatorreceiver orother legal custodian is appointed for a

() Any corporation or ganization, other than the applicanjp"umalhmding company or savings bank subsidiary of a mutual
or a majority—owned subsidiary of the applicant, of which the p Old'n% comp”)any o .

son is an dicer or partner or is directly or indirectly the beneficial (8) “FDIC” means the federal deposit insurarceporation.
ownerof 10% or more of any class of equity securities; (9) “FRB” means the board of governors of the federal reserve

(b) Any trust or other estate in whitie person has a substanSystem.
tial beneficial interest or as to which the perserves as trustee  (10) “Member” means any depositor of a savings bank sub
or in a similar fiduciary capacifyexcept that it does not includesidiary of a mutual holdingompany that is entitled, under a stat
anystock benefit plan in whichgerson has a substantial benefiute or the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the mutual holding
cial interest or serves as a trustee or in a similar fiduciary capacitpmpanyo voteon matters #écting the mutual holding compa
and ny.

(c) Any relative by blood or marriage of thatural person, or ~ (11) “Mutual holding companymeans a mutual savings bank
anyrelative by blood or marriage of the spouse, who has the sai@dding company oganized under 214.095 Stats., and this
legal residence as or shares living quarters with the person or whapterwhich has control over argavings bank or any company
is a director or dfcer of the applicant or of anyf the applicang thatis or becomes a mutual holding company by virtue of this
parentorganizations or subsidiaries. chapter.

(5) (a) “Company”means any corporation, partnership, busi (12) “OTS” means the federalfafe of thrift supervision.
nesstrust, joint venture, association or similaganization or any (13) “Parent”, when describing the relationship between 2
othertrust unless by its terms it must terminate within 25 years companiesmeans the compartgiat controls the other company
not later than 21 years and 10 months after the d#fathy indi  eitherdirectly or indirectly through one or more subsidiaries.
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(14) “Person”means an individual or company (a) Obtain approval of a reganization plan by a majority of
(15) “Reorganizatiomlan” means a p|an to rgﬂnize into the board .Of dil‘eCtOI’S Of the r@nizing SaVingS bank aﬂUe
the mutual holding companformat which contains the informa Poardof directors of any acquiree savings bank.
tion required by sDFI-SB 22.06 (b) File the regganization plan with the division within 5 busi

(16) “Reorganizingsavings bank” means a mutual saving§essdays after the approval of the board of directors.
bankthat proposes to reganizeinto a mutual holding company  (c) Obtain approval of a regenization plan by anfaimative
underthis chapter vote of a majority of the voting members of the gamizing sav

(17) “Resulting savings bank” means a stock savings bar{Rgsbank and any acquiree savings bank, at a meeting of members
thatis olganized as a subsidiary of a gamizing savings bank to held under its bylaws.
receive a substantial part of the assets and liabilities, including all(d) Obtain the approval of the rgamnization plan by the divi
depositaccounts, of the reganizing savings bank uparon  sionand, if applicable, the FDIC, FRB or OTS.
summationof the reoganization. (2) AcTIoNSBY DIVISION. A proposed reganization shalbe

(18) “Savingsassociation” means a savings association-as dgpproved or disapproved by the division within 45 days of its fil
finedin 12 USC 18133) (b) (1) the deposits of which are insuredng and, if approved, shall be subjectfie following conditions:

by the FDIC and includes a federal savings association, federala) Thereoganization shall be consummated within one year
savingsbank and a building and loan or savings and loan assoaifithe approval.

tion organized and operating undée laws of the state in which 1y The capitalization of the mutual holding company shall not

it is oganized. causethe resulting savings bank to fail to meet its capital mainte
(19) “Stock” means the units into which the proprietarter  nancerequirement under s814.40and214.43 Stats.

estsof a savings bank are divided including common or preferred (c) Any otherconditions which the division prescribes in the

stock, any other type of equity securig well as warrants or op jnterests of a sound financial system.
tionsto acquire common or preferred stock, and other securities -
(3) CERTIFICATE OF REORGANIZATION. If the division deter

thatare convertible ",“0 commaon or preferrgd stock. . minesthat the reganizing savings bank has complied with all re

(20) “Stock benefit plan” means any defined benefit plan oy irementsof law and has implemented the rgamizationplan
definedcontribution plan and includes an employee stwker  a5approved, the division shadisue a certificate of reganization
ship plan, stock bonus plan, profit-sharing plan or other plan g{;dencingthat the mutual savings bank has beergatzedinto
amutual holding company or any of its subsidiaries flia®s, a mutual holding company amtescribing the ééctive date of
whetheror not the plan with its related trust, meets the qualifyinge reoganization. The certificate shall be recorded indfiiee
reqUIrementS,lnder sectiod01 Of the |nterna| revenue COde. of the register Of deeds in ’[he County in Wh|Ch the homf

(21) “Stock issuance plan” means a planbmitted under s. the reoganizing savings bank was located and in the county in
DFI-SB 22.07 providing for the issuance of stock by a savingwhich the registered &te of the mutual holding company is-lo
banksubsidiary of a mutual holding company cated.

22) « idiary’ mean mpan ntroll ither directly Note: This section interprets or implement24.095 Stats.
or i(ndi)t'ecstll;lbbsydai())/therGiO?n?)gf?y pany contro ed either d ectly History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94.

Note: This section interprets or implement®2%4.095 Stats.

History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458efl. 3-1-94. DFI-SB 22.04 Grounds for disapproval of reorgani -
zations. (1) BAsICSTANDARDs. The division may disapprove an
DFI-SB 22.02 Mutual holding company reorganiza - applicationfor a mutual holding company regmization on one

tion. A mutual savings bank maypon appiication to and ap ©F more of the following grounds:
proval by the division, re@anize as a mutual holding company (a) Disapprovalis necessary to prevent unsafe or unsound
by: practicespor to otherwise maintain a sound financial institution.

(1) Organizingone ormore subsidiary stock savings banks, (b) The reoganization plan is not fair to members of the yeor
the ownership of which shall be evidenced by shares of stockganizingsavings bank.
be owned bythe reoganizing parent savings bank and transfer (c) The reaganization plan does not protect theerests of de
ring a substantial portion of its assets atiaf the insured depes positaccount holders of the regmizing savings bank.
its and parbr all of its other liabilities to one or more subsidiary (d) The financial or managerial resources of thegaoizing

savingsbanks;or o _ savingsbank or any acquiree savings bank warrant disapproval.

(2) Organizingafirst tier subsidiary stock savings bank and (e After the proposed capitalization of the muthalding
causingthat subsidiary to ganize a second tier subsidiatpck  ¢ompanyany savings bank subsidiary wotidl to meet the re
savingsbank and transferring, byeger of the re@anizing sav quirementsof ss.214.40and214.43 Stats.

ingsbank with the second tier subsidiaaysubstantial portion of fl A stocki n ; d in connection with a mutual
its assets, all of its insured deposits and part or all of its other lial i!)l(d)'n cgnc:C ar?sue?) C;n'. pa?ggs?a'ls tc():omegf tt?e otan daar dsu gs
ities to the resultingavings bank at which time the first tier sub, '0.2"d companyreoganization, fal

sidiary stock savings bank becomes a mutual holding compaﬁ?b"Shedby S'DFl_,SB 22.079r22.08 .
(3) Organizinga mutual holding company with the divisisn’ (9) The reoganizing savings bank or any acquiss/ings

: . - bankfails to furnishinformation required in the reganization
approvalunder s214.095 Stats., which @anizes a subsidiary : . L .
stocksavings bank and transfers, by gerof the reaganizing planor anyother information requested by the division regarding

savings bank, a substantial portion of its assets and all of its%e proposed reganlzatlon.. . .
sureddeposits and part or all of its other liabilities to the resulting (h) The proposed reganization would violate any law or rule.

savingsbank. (2) CapiTaLizATION. (@) The division shall disapprove a pro
Note: This section interprets or implement2%4.095 Stats. posalby a reoganizing savings bank or an acquiree savings bank
History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458efl. 3-1-94. to capitalizea mutual holding company if, immediately following
the reoganization, the resulting or acquiree savings haokld
DFI-SB 22.03 Approval of mutual holding company fail to meet the capital requirements of 254.40and214.43

reorganization. (1) GENERAL. Prior toreoganizing into a Stats.If the net worth of the reganizing savings bank wilinder
mutualholding companya reoganizing savings bank shall do allthe reoganization plan, meet the minimum net woréguire
thefollowing: mentsof $5.214.40and214.43 Stats., a reganization plamay
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permita mutual holding company to retain assets of thgamiz- savingsbank, shall be transferred to the resulting savings bank,
ing mutual savings bank. which shall immediately becomesavings bank subsidiary of the

(b) Proposals by reganizing and acquiree savings banks tgutualholding company
capitalizemutual holding companies shall comply with any-stat (b) All assets, rights, obligations and liabilities of the gaer
utesand rules governing capital distributions by savings banksizing savingsbank that are not expressly retained by the mutual

History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458ef.. 3-1-94. holding companyshall be transferred to the resulting savings

o bank.

DFI-SB 22.05 Membership rights. (1) DEPOSITORSOF (c) Each holder of a deposit account in the ganizing sav
MUTUAL SAVINGS BANKS. The articles of m_corpora}tlon or bylawsings bank or any acquiree savings bank immediately pritheo
of a mutual holding company shall provide that: reorganizatiorshall receive, upon consummation of the gaai-

(@) On the déctive date of reganization or acquisition, the zation,without payment, an identical deposit account irréiselt
ownersof deposit accounts in the resulting or acquiree savingfy savings bank or the acquiree savings bank.
bank become members of the mutual holding compahgir (d) A proxy that may be cast on behalf of a mutual savings bank
membershipights in the mutual savingmnk end and their mem membermay be cast on behalf of a mutual holding company
bershiprights in the mutual holding company begin. memberuntil the proxy is revoked or superseded undBiFé-SB

(b) A person becomes a membér mutual holding company 22.05(1) (d)
by owning a deposit account in a mutual savings banksthaub (e) The reoganization plan adopted by the boardsliegctors

sidiary of themutual holding company unless the deposit acCougf the reopanizing savinas bank and anv acquiree savinas bank
is evidenced by a negotiable certificate of deposit thadtit reg may be: %0 g ¢ yacq g

isteretform. 1. Amended by those boards asesult of any regulatsr

(c) A member of a mutudlolding company shall have onecommentsrior to any solicitatiorof proxies from the members
votefor each $100 or additional fraction of $100 of the combingg \gte ong;he regan)i/zation plan arlljd at any later time with the

withdrawalvalue of the membés deposit accounts insubsid  -gnseniof the division.

iary mutual savings bank of the mutual holding company 2. Terminated by either board at any time prior to the meeting
(d) Members of a mutual holding company may vote in pers@ahich the members vote on the rgamization plan and at any

or by proxy at any meeting. A proxy ;‘,hall be in writing and signegkertime with the consent of the division.

by the member adhe membés authorized representative. Unless 3. Terminated if not completed withinspecified time period

specifiedin theproxy, a proxy filed with the secretary shall eon . :
tinuein force until revoked by a written notice to the secretary V%Z'%%:Pg; t?l?atbeoxacr?je\(/jotzir%oggtsagg?;vtgg i?ate on which the

deth th ) Co
supersedey anotner proxy . . (6) A copy of any stock issuance plan which is proposed as
(e) Membership in a mutual holding company ends if the me.rﬁartof the reaganization plan
i .

berwithdraws the full withdrawal value of all deposit accounts . . .
subsidiarymutual savings banks. A member who requests the full (7) A summary of the expenses to be incurreddnnection
withdrawal value of the membés deposit accounts remains aVith the reoganization.

memberuntil the withdrawal value is paid in full. History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 45gefl. 3-1-94.

(2) DEPOSITORSOF STOCK SAVINGS BANKS. A mutual holding DFI-SB 22.07 Stock issuance plans. (1) APPROVAL
companythat acquires a stock savings bank other than a resultigouiren. (a) No savings bank subsidiary of a mutual holding
savingsbank or an acquiree savings bank shall confer any companyjncluding a resulting or acquiree savings bank,, rdiay
membershipights upon the depositoos that savings bank unlessrectly or indirectly issuestock to persons other than its mutual
the savings bank is mged into a mutual savings bank from whicholding company parent without thgior written approval of the
the mutual holding company draws members, in which tase djvision.

depositorof the stock savings bank shall receive the saee b) The division shall approvermoposedtock issuance plan
bershiprights as other depositors of the savings bank into Wh'ﬁ'b(()n)determining that all oF;F;he chﬁO\E)ving criteria are met:p

the stock savings bank is rged. . . . :
Note: This section interprets or implement2$4.095 Stats. 1. The plan contains all therovisions required by this sec

History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94. tion.
) 2. The plan is consistent with the savings baraticles of
DFI-SB 22.06 Contents of mutual holding company incorporation,including the type and amount of stock that roay
reorganization plans. Each reaganization plan shatlontain issued.
adescription of all significant terms of the proposedganiza- 3. Theplan would provide the savings bank, its mutual hold

tion, shall attach and incorporate any proposed stock issuaf§gcompanyand any other savings bank subsidiaries of the-mutu
planand an opinion of counsel or a ruling from the fedetarnal 3| holding company with sfifient capital and would ndtedetri
revenueservice and the department of the revenue as to the fedgfahtalto the savings bank, its muttrailding companymembers

and stateéax treatment of the proposed igamization and shallin - of the mutual holding company or the interests of depositors of the
clude: savingsbank.

(1) A copy of the proposed articles of incorporation agd 4. The proposegbrice or price range, the classification and
laws of the resulting savings bank in the form prescribed by sy terms or conditions of the stock to be issued are reasonable.
DFI-SB9.02and10.02and the mutual holding company 5. The savings bank furnishes all information required by the

(2) A description of the method of re@mization under s. division.

DFI—SBZZ.OZ_ ] o ) ) 6. The plan is approved by the members of the mutual holding

(3) A description of the ganization of the resulting savingscompanyor, if the plan is part of a reganization plan under s.
bank. DFI-SB22.06 by members of the reganizing savings bank, at

(4) An amendment to the articles and bylaws of any acquiragneeting of members held under the bylaws of the mutual hold
savingsbank in the form prescribed by 43FI-SB 9.02and ing company or the reganizing savings bank.

10.02 7. The proposed issuance complies with all other applicable

(5) A statement that: laws.

(&) Upon consummatioof the reoganization, certain assets (c) In determining whether the criteria of p@r) are met, the
andliabilities, including all deposit accounts of the igaizing  division may consider the following factors:
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1. The savings ban&’size, capital position and quality of 1. The aggregate outstanding voting common stock owned or
management. controlledby persons other than the mutual holding company at
2. The savings bank’business objective. theclose of the issuance shall be less &@# of the total number

3. The dollar amount and number of shares to be issued g Shares of outstanding voting common stock. This provision
suantto the plan. may be omitted if the issuance will be conducted by a satiagk
- . thatwas in the stock form when acquired by its mutual holding
4. The market conditions which mayeait the plan. companyparent if the savings bank is not a resulting savings bank
5. The existence of a trading market in, or methods of later an acquiree savings bank. Any stock which has no present or
resaleor repurchase, of the stock to be issued under the plan.contingentvoting rights may be issued by a savings bank subsid
6. Any benefits provided to the savings bank througtary of a mutual holding company to persons other than the sav
employeeor director incentive aspects of the plan. ings banks mutual holding compangonsistent with applicable

7. The impact, if anyof the participation or non— participation law. ) )
in the ofering by members of the mutuablding company parent 2. After the stock issuance, the savings bank simatiply
of the savings bank or other shareholders. with all applicable federal and state securities registration require

(2) PriciNG oF sTock. Each application for approval of a pro Ments.
posedstock issuance shall state and explain the proposed sales3. The savings bank shall nofefor sell any stock to any per
price or price range if it is not possible specify the exact price son,other than a stock benefit plan of the savivgsk, the savings
at the time. Those materials shall: bank’sparent or any of its filiates, whose purchase would be fi

(a) Support theeasonableness of the proposed price or prigil_nced_)y funds loaned to the person by the savings bank or any
rangeand demonstrate to the satisfaction of the division that it wakits afiliates.

prepareddy independent persomgo are experienced and expert 4. If necessarythe savings bank’articles ofincorporation

in corporate valuations. A person does not lack independerstellbe amended to authorize the stock issuance.
merelybecause he or she will participate ifeefing a sale ofthe 5. The expenses incurred in connection with the issuance
stockunder the plan or will receive a fee for services rendereddnall be reasonable and specified in the plan.

connectionwith preparation of the pricing materials. 6. If proposed as part of a re@nization plan, the plamay
(b) Contain a brief summary of data fitient to support its be amended or terminatédthe same manner as the gamiza-
conclusions. tion plan under sDFI-SB 22.06

~ (c) Ifthe proposed price or price range is based upon a eapital 7. The plan will be terminated ifot completed within a time
ization of the projected income of the savings bank after the ispecifiedin the plan unless an extension is requested in writing for
suanceof the stock, indicate the basis for determinatibthe i goodcause shown and approved in writing by the division.
come to be derived from the proceeds of the stock sale, 5y GprionaL PROVISIONS. A stock issuance plan may provide
demonstratéheappropriateness of the earnings multiple used aggl ;.
includeall assumptions regarding future earnings growth. If the "~
proposedprice or price range is based upon a comparison oflzpe
stockof the savings bank with the issued and outstanding stoc
otherstocksavings banks or similar institutions, those institutio
shall be reasonably comparable to the savings lan&rms of
size, asset composition, market area, competitive conditio

rofit history expected future earnings, and other statézl/ant : . /e
b ¥ exp g zation plan and issuance playthe members of the reganizing

factors. sa}vingsbank and any acquiree savings bank
If th . . incl . .
(d) If the proposed price or price range includes any discoun (b) Any stock not sold in the fefing may be sold in anyther

due to the minority status of the stock to bdeoéd, state the i . . :
amountof the discount and explain how that discount was detég;ag?oenrﬁgov‘cgggé” the stock issuance pthat is approved by the

mined.
(e) Any additional information about the pricing which thie (c) In lieu of shares of stock, the savings bardy issue and
vision may request. sell units of securities consisting of stock and long—tesmnrants
or other equity securities, in which event any reference in this sec

(3) OFFERING RESTRICTIONS. (a) No representation may be i 1o stock shall apply to units of equity securitiegess the con
maderegarding the &r or sale of any stock issued under this se&:exEE otherwise specifies or requires

tion that the price or price range has been approved or disapprove - -
by the division or that the division has endorsed the accuracy (d) Purchasesf stock by persons or entities acting in concert,
adequacyof any ofering or sales document disseminated. or by associates, may not exceed a limit established under the
. - termsof the stock issuance plan.
(b) In connection with the &r, sale or purchase of stock, no Note: This section interprets or implement2%4.095 Stats.

personmay: History: Cr.Registey February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94;correction in (4) (b)
1. Employ any de\nce’ scheme or artifice to defraud. 6. made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRkegister January 2006 No. 601

2. Make any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state

amaterial fact necessary to make the statements made not mis2F!~SB 22.08 Issuance or sale of stock by savings
leading,in light of the circumstances. bank subsidiaries of mutual holding companies.

. . . . 1) AUTHORIZED SHARES;MANDATORY FEATURES. The articles of
3. Engage irany act, practice or course of business which o

; corporationof a stocksavings bank subsidiary of a mutual hold
eratesor would operatas a fraud or deceit upon a purchaser ?ﬁg company shall:
seller. ’

(4) MANDATORY PROVISIONS. Each stock issuance plan shall: (a) Prescribe the classes of shares and the number of shares of
. A ' “eachclass that the savings bank is authorized to isisomre than
(a) Describe allsignificant terms of the proposed stock ispneclassof shares is authorized, the articles of incorporation shall
suanceand shall attach a copy of each proposed stock Certlflcﬁﬁ%scribea distinguishing designation for each class. Befioee
form, any proposed stock order form and agyeement or other jssuanceof shares of a class, the savings bsakicles of incor
documentdefining or limiting the rights of stockholders. porationshall describe the preferences, limitations and relative
(b) Provide that: rights of that class. All shares of a class shall have preferences,

(a) If the stock issuance is part of a gamization plan, the of
ing may be commenced concurrenilith or after the mailing
& anyproxy statements to the members of thegaoizing sav
ings bank and any acquiree savings bank. Tlieriofg may be
oncludedprior to the required membership votes if thieloand
saleof the stock is conditioned upon the approval ofrduagani-
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limitations and relative rights identical with those of other shares (c) After the amendment is filed under p@) and before the
of the same class unless the class is divided into series. savingsbank issues any shares of thess or series that is the sub
(b) Authorize: jectof the amendment, the board of directors may alter or revoke

1. One or more classes of shares that together have unlim&y preferences, limitations or relative rights described in the
voting rights. amendmenby adopting another resolution appropriate for that

2. Oneor more classes of shares, which may be the same C%%%ose]' he savings bank shall file with the division the revised
or classes athose with voting rights under suldd, that together ndmenthat complies with patb). A preference, limitation

> ; r or. relative right may not be altered or revoked after the issuance
2:)(|3u¢§igtr|1tled to receive the net assets of the savings bank upon&ﬁény shares of the class or series that are subject to the prefer

) ence limitation or relative right, except by amendmehthe arti
(Im) AUTHORIZED SHARER; OPTIONAL FEATURES. Thearticles ClFSOf incorporation.

of incorporation of a stock savings bank subsidiary of a mutual
holding company may:
. I 22.07
(a) Create one or moreries within a class of shares. Before A . bank . th ber of sh f h
theissuance of shares of a series, the savingsdarticles of in (@) A savings bank may issue the number of shares of eac

corporationshalldescribe the number of shares of each series tgﬁssor series authorized by its articles of incorporation. Shares

(3) ISSUEDAND OUTSTANDING SHARES. Subject to sDFI-SB

the savings bank is authorized to issue, a distinguishing desig tare issued are outstanding shares until they are reacquired, re
tion for each seriewithin a class and the preferences, limitationdeemedconverted or canceled. _
andrelative rights of that series. All shares cfeaies shall have ~ (b) When shares of the savings bank are outstanding, there
preferenceslimitations and relative rights ahat series. All mustbe outstanding one or more shares that together have unlim
sharesof a series shall have preferences, limitations and relatived voting rights and one or more shares, whigtybe the same
rightsidentical with those of other sharekthe same series and,asthose with unlimited voting rights, that together are entitled to
exceptto the extent otherwise providédthe description of the receivethe net assets of the savings bank upon dissolution.
serieswith those of other series of the same class. (c) The reacquisition, redemption or conversiboutstand
(b) Authorize one or more classes of shares that have designg shares is subject to the limitations of.f{aj and sDFI-SB
tions, preferences, limitations and relative rigthtat may include: 22.10(2).
1. Special, conditional or limited voting rights, mw right to (4) FRACTIONAL SHARES. (&) Subject to DFI-SB 22.07 (1)
vote, unless prohibited by this chapter (a), a savings bank may:
2. Provisions for the redemption or conversion of the shares 1. Issue fractions of a share or pay in money the value ef frac
underany of the following terms specified by theicles of incor  tions of a share.
poration: . . 2. Arrange fordisposition of fractional shares by the share
a. Attheoption of the savings bank, the shareholder or anotfiolders.
er person, or upon the occurrence of a designated event. 3. Issue scrip in registered or bearer form entitling the holder
b. For cash, indebtedness, securities or other property  to receive a full share on the surrender of enough scrip to equal a
c. In a designated amount or in an amount determined unéigt share.
a designated formula or by reference to extrinsic data or events.(h) A certificate representing scrip shall be conspicuously la
3. Provisions entitling the holdets distributions calculated beled“scrip” and shall contain the terms of exchange for a full
in any mannerincluding dividends that may be cumulative, honshareand the information required by si8), except that it may
cumulativeor partially cumulative. statethat it is issued to bearer
4. Preference over any other class of shares with respect tqc) The holder of a fractional share may exercise the rights of
distributions,including dividends and distributions upon the disa shareholder including thght to vote, to receive dividends and
solutionof the savings bank. to participate in the assets of the savings bank upon liquidation.
(2) TERMS OF CLASS OR SERIESDETERMINED BY BOARD OF DI-  The holder of scrip is not entitled to the rigliescribed in this
RECTORS. (@) Within the limits of subs(1) and(1m)and apro-  subsectiorunless the scrip provides for them.
videdin the articles of incorporation, the board of directors may: (d) Theboard of directors may authorize the issuance of scrip
1. Determine the preferences, limitati@s relative rights, subjectto any condition considered desirable, including:
in whole orin part, before the issuance of any shares of that class 1. The scrip will becomevoid unless exchanged for full
of shares. shareshefore a specified date.

2. Create one or more series within a class and, with respect 2 The shares for which the scrip is exchangeable may be sold
to any series, determine the number of shafése series, the dis anqthe proceeds paid to the scripholders.

tinguishingdesignation and the preferences, limitationsrated 5) | Th ted to the board
tive rights, in whole or in part, befotae issuance of any shares, , (2) |SSUANCEOF SHARES. (a) Thepowers granted to the boar
of that series. of directors in pargb) to (e) may be reserved to the shareholders

L . by the articles of incorporation.
(b) Before issuing any shares of a class or series undéa)par : .
the savings bank shall file with thdivision an amendment to its (b) The board of directors may authorize issuance of shares for

articles of incorporation that includes all of the following: consideratiorconsisting of any tangible or intangible property or
1. The name of the savings bank benefitto the savings bank, including cash, promissory notes, ser
: . o vicesperformed, contract®r services to be performed, or other
2. The text of the amendment determining tiens of the gsecyritiesof the savings bank.

classor series of shares. i (c) Before the savings bank issugmres, the board of direc
3. The number of shares of thass or series of sharesiyg shall determine that the consideration received or tebe

created. ceivedfor the shares to be issued is adequate. The boditkof

4. A statement that noraf the shares of the class or series hagrs’ determination is conclusive insofar #se adequacy of
beenissued. consideratiorfor the issuance of shares relates to whether the

5. The date that the amendment was adopted. sharesare validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable.

6. A statement that the amendment was adopted by the boardd) Whenthe savings bank receives the consideration for
of directors and the shareholders of the savings bank. which the board of directors authorized the issuance of shares, the
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sharedgssued for that consideration are fully paid and nonasses (b) If the issuing savings bank is authorized to issiferdifit
sable. classeof shares or diérent series within a class, each certificate

(e) The savings bank may place in escrow shares issued f@hall contain:
contractfor future services or benefits or a promissory note, or 1. A summary othe designations, relative rights, preferences
makeother arrangements to restrict thensfer of the shares, andand limitations applicable to each class, ahe variations in
may credit distributions in respect of the shares againstpleir rights, preferences and limitations determined for each seniés
chaseprice, until the services are performed, the benefits are te authority of theboard of directors to determine variations for
ceivedor the note is paid. If the services are not performed, th@ure series; or
benefits are not received or the note ispaitl, the corporation 5 - A congpicuous statement that the savings bank will furnish

may cancel, in whole oin part, the shares escrowed or restrictele shareholder the information described in payon request,
andthe distributions credited. in writing and without chage.

(a)(?A) LJ’:S;}%;;?FO?;RSE;\%DZﬁgﬁ?%ﬁifﬁ&“ﬁ :E):iiséh Céc) Each share certificate shall be signed either manually or in
p 9 9 £ simile,by the oficer or oficers designated in the bylaws or by

is not liable to the savings bank or its creditors with respect to . S i .
sharesexcept to pay the consideration for which the shares w % board of directors. The validity of a share certificate isafiot
ectedif a person who signed the certificatelanger holds dfce

authorized 10 be issued. whenthe certificate is issued.

(b) Unless otherwise provided in theticles of incorporation, 10) Su Unless the articles
ashareholder of a savings bank is not personally liable for the actd10) SHARESWITHOUT CERTIFICATES. (@) Unless the artic
orporationor bylaws provide otherwise, tiw@ard of directors

or debts of the savings bank, except that a shareholder mayé'%g

comepersonallyliable by his or her acts or conduct other than &Y & Savings bank may authorize the issuance of any shaeg of
ashareholder of its classe®sr series without certificates. The authorization does

(7) SHARE DIVIDENDS. (a) In this section, “share dividend” not affect shares already represented by certificates until the cer

meansshares issued proportionally and without consideration ttlgcatesare surrendered to the savings bank.

the savings bank’ shareholders or to the shareholders of one or () Within a reasonable time after the issuance or transfer of
moreclasses or series. shareswithout certificates, the savings bank shall send the share

: : . holdera writtenstatement of the information required on share
(b) Except as provided by cB14, Stats., in pafc) or the arti P ; .
clesof incorporation a savings bank may issue share divideno“sefrt'f'catESby sub.(9) Fa)and(k?) and, if appllcable, Sul11)

(c) Unless the articles of incorporation or bylaws expressly

(c) 1. A savings bank may not issue shares of one class or se'

riesas a share dividend in respect of shares of another class Oldggvideotherwisexhe rights and obligations of shareholders are

riesunless: the articles of incorporation authotize issuance; a 'dentical whether omot their shares are represented by certifi
majority of the votes entitled to be cast by the class or series to3%ES-

issued approve the issuance; or there are no outstandingahares (11) RESTRICTIONON TRANSFEROF SHARESAND OTHERSECURF
the class or series to be issued, as determined underzubd. TIES. (a) In this subsection:

2. For purposes of this paragraph, if a security is outstanding 1. “Other securities” include securities that are convertible
thatis convertible into or carries a right to subscribe for or acquit@o or carry a right to subscribe for or acquire shares.
sharef the class or series to be issued, the haititfre security 2. “Transfer restriction” means a restriction on the transfer or
is considered a holder of the class or series to be issued.  registrationof transfer of shares and other securities of a savings
(d) If the board of directors does not the record date for ee bank.
terminingshareholders entitled toshare dividend, it is the date () 1. Except as provided in suld, the articles of incorpora
on which the board of directors authorizes the share dividendijon, bylaws, an agreement among shareholders and holders of
(8) SHARERIGHTS,OPTIONSAND WARRANTS. Unless the articles othersecurities, or an agreement between shareholdetsotohd
of incorporationprovide otherwise before the issuance of rightgrsof other securities and the savirgmk may impose a transfer
optionsor warrants, a savings bank may issue rights, optionsrestrictionon shares and other securitifsghe savings bank for
warrantsfor the purchase of shares of the savings bank. The righiay reasonable purpose, including:
optionsor warrants may contain provisions that adjust the rights, 5 - \aintaining the savings bamskétatus when it is dependent
optionsor warrants in the event of an acquisition of shares or a Bh the number or identity of its shareholders.
organizationmewger, share exchange, sale of assets or other oc . . -,
currence Subject to the articles of incorporation, treard of di b. Preserving exemptions under federal or state securities law
rectorsshall determine the terms on which the rights, options or 2. A transfer restriction may notfa€t shares and other secu
warrantsare issued, their formnd content, and the consideratioriities issued before the restriction is adopiatéssthe holders of
for which the shareare to be issued. Notwithstanding any othethe shares and other securities are parties to the transfer restriction
provisionof this section, and unlestherwise provided in the arti agreemenbr vote in favor of the transfer restriction.
clesof incorporation before issuance of the rights, options or war (c) A transfer restriction is valid and enforceable against the
rants, a savings bank may issue rights, optiomgarrants that in - holderor a transferee of the holder if the transfer restriction-is au
cludeconditions thaprevent the holder of a specified percentagorizedby this section and its existence is noted conspicuously
of the outstanding shares tfe savings bank, including subse on the front or back of theertificate or is contained in the informa
quenttransferees of the holddrom exercising those rights, 0p tjon statement required by suf0) (b) Unless so noted,teansfer

tions or warrants. restrictionis not enforceable against a person who does not know
(9) FORM AND CONTENT OF CERTIFICATES. (&) At a minimum, of the transfer restriction.
ashare certificate shall state on its face: (d) The transfer restrictions permitted under this sectien in

1. The name of the issuand that the issuer isgamized under cludetransfer restrictions that:
thelaws of this state; 1. Obligate the shareholder or holder of other securities first

2. The name of the person to whom issued; and to offer the savings bankr other persons, whether separately
3. The number and class of shares and the designation of¢hasecutivelyor simultaneouslyan opportunity to acquire the-re
series,if any, that the certificate represents. strictedshares or other securities.
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2. Obligate the savings bank or other persons, whether se®, acquire itsown shares and shares so acquired constitute
rately, consecutively or simultaneoustp acquire the restricted authorizedout unissued shares.
sharesor other securities. (b) If the articles of incorporation prohibit theissuance of ac

3. Require thesavings bank, the holders of any class of itguiredshares, the number of authorized shares is reduced by the
sharer other securitiesr another person to approve the transferumberof shares acquired by the savings banfectifze upon
of the restricted shares or other securities, if the requirement is aotendmenof the articles of incorporation. The board of directors
manifestlyunreasonable. may adopt articles of amendment undeis subsection without

4. Prohibit the transfer of restricted shares or other securitigareholdeaction and deliver them tbe division for filing. The
to designated persons or classes of persons, if the prohibition isafgielesshall include:
manifestlyunreasonable. 1. The name of the savings bank.

(12) EXPENSEOFISSUINGSHARES. A savings bank may pay the 2. The reduction in the number of authorized shares, itemized
expensef selling or underwriting its shares, and ajamizing or by class and series.
reorganizinghe savings bank from the consideration received for 3. The total number of authorized shares, itemizedlags

shares. . . _ andseries, remaining after reduction of the shares.
~ (13) PReEMPTIVERIGHTS. (@) In thissubsection, “other securi 4. A statement that the amendment was adopted by the board
ties” has the meaning specified in s(it) (a) 1. of directors and that shareholder action was not required.

(b) The shareholders or holdersogher securities of a savings  (15) DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS. (a) The board of di
bankdo not have a preemptive right to acquire the savingsankéctorsmay authorize and the savings bank may make distribu
unissuedshares or other securities except to the extent providgshs to its shareholders, subject to .f@), any restriction in its
in the articles of incorporation. If the articles of incorporatitate  articlesof incorporation or its bylaws.
that“the corporation elects to have preemptive rights”, or words (py The record date for determining shareholders entitled to a
of similar meaning, pargc) to (f) govern the preemptive rights, gistribution, other than aistribution involving a purchase,-re
exceptto the extent that the articles of incorporation expres mptionor other acquisition of the savings bankhares, ithe
provideotherwise. dateon which the board of directors authorizes the distribution,

(c) Except as provided in pge), the shareholders or holdersunlessthe board of directors fixes a féifent record date.
of other securities of the savings bank have a preemptive rlght,(c) No distribution may be made if, after giving ifeet:

grantedon uniform terms and conditions prescribed by the board . .

of directors to provide a fair and reasonable opportunity to exer, Ccl)'m-le—gﬁ es:}anVItrr]}gesuk;al\Jrng \évglhjrrggt ct))febelljt;‘lien;%gg y its debts as they
cise the right, to acquirgroportional amounts of the savings ) ’

bank’sunissued shares or other securities upon the decision of tft]ez' The savings bank'total assets would be less than the sum
boardof directors to issuthe shares or other securities, subject @/ IS total liabilities plus, unless the articles of incorporafien

the following conditions: mit otherwise, the amount that would be neeiléde savings

1. Holders of shares or other securities with general votilﬁ)@nkwere to be dissolved at the time of the distribution, to satisfy

. P ; : ‘e preferential rights upon dissolution of shareholders whose
ggmgiﬁﬁ;eg;ng'ﬁtﬁ%rgrsl evgglhvget}snp; (I’:It gtk?tss h other se preferentialrightsare superior to those receiving the distribution;

r
2. Holdersof shares or other securities without preferentifﬁ T . - .
rights to distributions or assetsave preemptive rights with-re 43435Tshtgtsd|strlbutlon would violate the restrictions in s.
spectto shares and other securities of any class withi@ieren ) ) . N
tial rights to distributions or assescept that holders of shares, (d) The board of directors may basdetermination that par
or other securities without genesaiting rights have no preemp (c) does not prohibit a distribution on financial statements and oth

tive rights with respect to shares or other securities of any cl&dinancial data prepared on the basis of accounting practices and
with general voting rights. principlesthat are reasonable in the circumstances arfair vat

tionor other method that is reasonable in the circumstances.
(e) Except as provided in pdp), the efect of a distribution
for purposes of pac) is measured as of the following dates:
1. In the case of distribution by purchase, redemptiattar
1. Shares or other securities issued as compensation to di%ccqwsmonof the savings barkshares, as of the ea_rller of:
tors, officers or employees of the savings bank or ifiaes; a. T.he. date on which money or other property is transferred
2. Shares or other securities issued to satisfy conversion%roIebt Is incurred by _the savings bank; or
option rightscreated to provide compensation to directorfi; of - The date on which the shareholder ceases to be a sharehold
cersor employees of the savings bank or ifdiafes; erwith respect to the acquired shares.
3. Shares or other securities authorized in articles of ineorpp  2- N the case of any othdistribution of indebtedness, as of

2
rationthat are issued within 6 months from thieetive date of the date on which the indebtedness is distributed.

(d) A shareholder or holder of other security may waive his e
her preemptive right. A written waiver is irrevocable even i§it
not supported by consideration.

(e) There is no preemptive right with respect to:

incorporation;or 3. In all other cases, as of:
4. Shares or other securities sold for other than money or an & The date on which the distribution is authorized, if the pay
obligationto pay money mentoccurs within 120 days after the date of authorization.

(f) If shares or other securitisabject to preemptive rights are 0. The date on which the payment is matipayment occurs
not acquired by shareholders or holdersotifer securities, the morethan 120 days after the date of authorization.
savingsbank may issue the shares or other securities to any persoff) A savings bank indebtedness to a shareholder incurred be
for one year after beingfefed toshareholders or holders of othercauseof a distribution made in accordance with this sectiat is
securitiesat a consideration set by the board of directors thatparity with the savings ban&’indebtedness to its general, unse
not lower than the consideration set for hercise of preemptive curedcreditors except to the extent subordinated by agreement.
rights.An offer at a lower consideration or afteie expiration of  (g) Indebtedness of a savings bank, including indebtedness is
oneyear is subject to the preemptive rights of shareholders gedas a distribution, isot considered a liability for purposes of
holdersof other securities. determinationsinder par(c) if its terms provide that payment of

(14) SAVINGS BANK'S ACQUISITION OF ITS OWN SHARES. (&) A  principal and interest are made only if and to the exttextpay
savingsbank maysubject to the provisions of BFI-SB 22.10 mentof a distribution to shareholdecsuld then be made under
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this section. If the indebtedness is issued as a distribution, eaci{g) Engage in activities a savings bank may engage in under
paymento_f pr_incipal or interest is treated_ asa distribution_, the efth. 214, Stats.
fect of which is measured on the datevainich the paymentisac  (h) Furnish or perform management servifoesa subsidiary

tually made. . - .
Note: This section interprets or implement2$4.095 Stats. (i) Hold, manage or liquidate assets owned by or acquired from

History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94. a SUbSidiary
()) Hold or manage property which it or a subsidiary uses.
DFI-SB 22.09 Atrticles of incorporation and bylaws (k) Unless limited or prohibited by the division, engagarig

of mutual holding companies. (1) MODELARTICLESAND BY-  activity that the federal reserve board permits a bank holding com
LAws. Thearticles of incorporation and bylaws of a mutual holdpanyto engage in undér2 CFR 225subpart C.
ing company shall be in a form approvegdthe division. The divi (L) Convert itself and any savings bank subsidiary imtaar
sionmay establish and require a specific form for the articles gfsavings bank under a plan, approved by the division, that pro
incorporationor bylaws or both of a mutual holding company videsthat the converting mutual holding company ceases-to en
(2) FiLinG. Duplicate originals of the articles of incorporatiorgagein activities that the converted savings bank may not engage
andbylaws of a mutual holding company and any amendmentsiicand that providethat stock in a subsidiary savings bank that is
themshall befiled with and approved by the division. Upon theinot held by the converting mutual holding company is redeemed.
approvalthey shall be recorded in thefioé of the register of  (2) ResTRICTIONSON PLEDGINGSTOCK. (a) T collateralize an
deedsn the county in which the mutual holding company has itsbligationof it or any of its subsidiaries orféifites, without the
principal place of business. prior approval of the divisiona mutual holding company may
(3) EFFeCTIVEDATE. (a) Articles of incorporation.The efec-  pledgeany stock which comprisesnainority interest in any sub
tive date of the articles of incorporation and amendments to théigliary or that it holds in:
shall bethedate of recording in the fide of the register of deeds 1. A subsidiary savings bank, if the proceeds or other benefit
or a later date if the document provides one. of the obligation collateralized are received by the savings bank

(b) Bylaws. The efective date of bylaws or any amendmenwhosestock is pledged;
to the bylaws is the date of written approval by the division or a 2. A subsidiary savings bank;
later date if the document provides one. 3. Any nondepository subsidiary

(4) AVAILABILITY OFARTICLESAND BYLAWS. (&) Holding com (b) No pledge of stock that is not described in @may be
pany. A mutual holding company shall make available to its mergadewithout the prior written approval of the division.

bersduring regular dfce hours in each &i€e of each subsidiary : :
savingsbank from which the mutual holding company drawgorgch)aw;shr']g#()days after any pledge of stock, a mutual holding

membersa copy of its articles of incorporation and bylaws, in

cludinganyamendments, and shall deliver a copy to any member 1- Notify the division in writingregarding the terms of the
uponrequest without chge. transactionjncluding the amount of principal and interest, repay

(b) Savings bank.A savings bank that is a subsidiary of mentterms, maturity date, the nataed amount of collateral, and

X X Bneterms governing seizure of the collateral; and
mutualholding company shall make available to any requesting . . . . e
2. If required under pafa), include in the notice a certifica

stockholderor any member of its parent mutual holding compan}z
ateach diice in which it transacts business, a capyts articles UOn that the proceedsf the loan have been transferred to the sub
gidiary savings bank whose stock has been pledged.

of incorporation and bylaws, including any amendments, for i

spectionor retention or both without chge. (d) Any mutual holding company that fails to make any-pay
Note: This section interprets or implement£%4.095 Stats. menton a loan secured by the pledge of stock byl#te on which
History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94. the payment is due shall, on the first day after the payment is due

andnot made, provide written notice of nonpayment to the divi
DFI-SB 22.10 Activities of mutual holding  compa- sion.
nies. (1) PERMITTED ACTIVITIES. A mutual holding company  (3) RESTRICTIONSON STOCKREPURCHASES. (a) Nosubsidiary

may: savingsbank of a mutual holding company that has stogkhold
(@) Invest in or acquire control of a savings bankavings and ersother than the savings baskhutual holdingcompany may re
loan association or their holding companies. purchaseany share of stock within 3 years of the stedate of

(b) Acquire a mutual savings bank or mutual savings and lo uancewithout the prior written approval dfie division unless
associatiorby meger with an interim or existing subsidiary sav (N repurchase:
ingsbank of the mutual holdingompany from which the mutual 1. Is part of a general repurchase made on a pro rataubasis
holding company draws members under subhof ch. 214 deran ofer approved in writing by the division and madeato
Stats. stockholdersof the savings bank except that the savings lsank’

(c) With the consent of the division and subject to conditiof@utual holding company may be excluded from the repurchase
asthe division may prescribe, upon afirafative vote of at least With the divisions approval;
two-thirdsof the board of each entjtgcquire control of another 2. Is accomplished in the open market by a stock beplefit
mutualholding company by mging with or into itor by meging  of the savings bank in an amount reasonable and appropriate to
it with or into a subsidiary interim holding company fund the plan.

(d) Acquire control of a savings bank holding company or sav (P) A mutual holding company magt any time, and without
ingsand loan association holding company in the stock form witiior approval of the division, acquire additiorstlares of the
thewritten approval of the division. An acquired holding compastockof a subsidiary savings bank.
ny may be held as a subsidiaryneeged into the mutual holding  (4) DisposiTions. With the written approval ahe division, a
company. mutualholding company may:

(e) Invest in or acquire control of any corporation which is en (a) Directly or indirectly transfer any interest in stock which
gagedexclusively in activities approved by the division. it holds in any subsidiary savings bank.

(f) Invest in securities a savings bank may inveairider (b) Cause or permit the transfer of all or a substantial portion
subch.VIl of ch. 214 Stats. of the assets or liabilities of any subsidiary savings bank.
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(5) RESTRICTIONSONWAIVER OFDIVIDENDS. Unless authorized — (2) INVOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION. (&) The division may file a
by the division, no mutual holding company may waive its righgetition with the federal bankruptcy cougquesting the liquida

to receive any dividend declared by a subsidiary tion of a mutual holding company pursuaniLf®USC 1467a) (o)

(6) RESTRICTIONSON INDEMNIFICATION. Section214.04 (15) (9) and title 1, United States Code, upon:
Stats. shall apply to mutual holding companies in the same 1. The default of the resulting savings bank, any acquiree sav
neras if they were mutual savings banks. ings bank, or any subsidiary savings bank of the mutual holding

(7) RESTRICTIONS ON EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS. _Chapter company;,
DFI-SB7 shall apply to a mutual holding company in teene 2. The default of the mutual holding company; or
manneras it applies to a savings bank. 3. Foreclosure on any pledge by the mutual holding company

Hf’stgryT:hiér_sg?;?g'tg;t,fg;rriz%;"912"6,\?;?ngaﬁf'_ofﬁg_s' of subsidiary savings bank stock undeDE!-SB 22.10 (3)
) ] ) (b) Except as provided by pér), the net proceeds any liqui
DFI-SB 22.11 Registration, reports and examina -  dation of mutual holding company shall be transferred to the

tions. (1) REGISTRATIONOFMUTUAL HOLDING COMPANIES. Each  membersof the mutual holding company under titicles of in
mutualholding company shall register with the division with corporationof the mutual holding company

days after becoming a mutual holding company in the manner anqc, f the FDIC incurs a loss from a default of any savings bank
form_preshcrlbeq by the division. A rlnutual holding company thay,psidiaryof a mutual holding company and that mutual holding
receivesthe divisions prior approval under BFI-SB 22.03t0  companyis liquidated under paa), the FDIC shall succeed to the

becomeamutual holding company may complete this registratioqg,e mpershignterests of thelepositors of the savings bank, to the
requirementhrough submission of its first annual report todRe oy tantof the FDICS loss.

vision as required by sui). (3) VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION. Sections214.82to 214.855

(2) REPORTSOF MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANIES. Each mutual o shal apply to a mutual holding company in the same man
holding company shall furnish, in the manner and form prescrlbﬂ ras they apply to a savings bank

by the division,an annual report for the fiscal year in which i be History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458ef. 3-1-94.
comes a mutual holding compaiayd for each fiscal year during
which it remains a mutual holding companylditional informa

tion and reports shall be furnished as the division may requwe(l) SoLICITATION OF PROXIES. Solicitations of proxieby any per

3) EXAM'NAT'OlNﬁ i’*".‘D INSPECTIONS. The dliqvisfic_)n may €X  sonin connection with any membership vote required under this
amineany mutual holding company and each of its subsidiariggaiershall be accompanied by proxy materials in a form appro
andprepare a report of theperations and activities. The divisionjate and containing the information relevant to the action that
may rely on examination reports made by the primary federal Rfembersare being asked to approve.

statesupervisor of a subsidiafinancial institution of a mutual .
(2) Use oF EXISTING PROXIES. Whenever a mutual savings

holding company h . - h
Note: This section interprets or implement2$4.095 Stats. bankor mutual holding company is required by this chapter {o ob

DFI-SB 22.13 Procedural requirements for proxies.

History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458ef. 3-1-94. tain membership approval for a transaction, the savings bank
) o mutual holding company may use anyisting proxy conferring
DFI-SB 22.12 Conversion or liquidation of mutual generalauthority to vote on any and all matters at any meeting of

holding companies. (1) Conversion. A mutual holding membersf the member granting the proxy hasen furnished a
companymay convert from mutual to stock form in accordancgroxy statement regarding the proposed transaatigithe mem

with a plan of conversion approved by thigision under proce berdoes not revoke the proxy prior to the vote at the meeting at
duresthe same afor the oganizational conversion of a mutualwhich the transaction will be considered.

savingsbank under 214.685 Stats. History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458ef., 3-1-94.
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